
CITY OF FULLERTON 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE MAINTENANCE SERVICES 

AGREEMENT WITH THE SAYLER GROUP, CORP. 

 
THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE ("Amendment") to the Maintenance Services 

Agreement is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF FULLERTON ("City"), and THE 

SAYLER GROUP, CORP., (“Contractor”). 

 

RECITALS 

A. WHEREAS, the City and Contractor entered into the Agreement on July 13, 2023 to 

perform maintenance on Caltrans right-of-way in a Not to Exceed contract amount of $134,784. 

B. WHEREAS, the City has received funding for this agreement through the Clean 
California Maintenance Agreement.  

C. WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to amend the contract amount to utilize 
the unexpended funds from the State, increasing the Not to Exceed amount to $210,500. 
 

D. WHEREAS, the City and Contractor desire to provide the City with an additional one-
year extension period. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions 

contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

 

1. Section 2.1 of the Agreement, “Compensation”, is amended to supersede the fee 
amounts referenced in Exhibit A of the Agreement, bringing the Not to Exceed amount to $210,500.   

 
2. Section 4.1 of the Agreement, “Term”, is amended to extend the expiration date 
from June 30, 2024, to June 30, 2025. 

 
3. Except as set forth in this Amendment, all terms and provisions of the Agreement, 

as amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

4. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as set forth in 

the Agreement, as amended. 

 
5. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall 

be deemed an original. All counterparts together with the Agreement and Amendment One shall 

constitute one agreement.   

 
IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed 

by and through their respective authorized officers. 
 
 
CITY OF FULLERTON  
 

______________________     Date: ____________________ 

 Public Works Director  

 

 
THE SAYLER GROUP, CORP. 

 

______________________     Date: ____________________  
CEO / President  
 



 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
_________________________    Date: _____________________ 
Ricard D. Jones, City Attorney

 

 


